
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 28 February 2022 
 

Committee:  
Southern Planning Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public. If you wish to 
attend the meeting please e-mail democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be 

available for you. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live via Microsoft Teams using the link below. The recording will be  

made available on you tube, this will be made accessible from the web page for the meeting  
shortly afterwards. 

 
www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee8Mar2022 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the  
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link:  
 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees 
 

Tim Collard 
Interim Assistant Director – Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Robert Tindall (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 
Andy Boddington 

Nigel Hartin 
Nick Hignett 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 
Richard Marshall 

Tony Parsons 
 

Julia Buckley 

Richard Huffer 
Kevin Pardy 
Dave Tremellen 

Claire Wild 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
http://www.shropshire.gov.uk/SouthernPlanningCommittee8Mar2022
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 
Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes  

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 8 February 
2022 (TO FOLLOW) 

 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 2.00 
pm on Wednesday 2 March 2022 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

(20/04929/FUL) (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 

retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence 
 

6  Proposed Residential Development Land North of Bache Arms off Coronation 

Street Highley Shropshire (21/04561/FUL) (Pages 9 - 22) 

 

Erection of 2no detached dwellings 
 

7  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 23 - 48) 

 
 

8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 5 April 2022. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

8 March 2022 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 20/04929/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Hopton Wafers  
 

Proposal: Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 

the retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence 
 
Site Address: 
[...]
r of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in Planning 
Committee members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990. 
  

9.0 Financial Implications 
  

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 

conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on 

the scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable 
of being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar 
as they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter 

for the decision maker. 
 

  
  
  

Page 5



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 
1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury 
Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

 

 
 

10.   Background  
 

Relevant Planning Policies 
  
Central Government Guidance: 

 
West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies: 

 
Core Strategy and Saved Policies: 
 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
20/04929/FUL Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence PDE  

SS/1979/692/O/ Conversion of existing barn into a dwellinghouse. REFUSE 8th February 1980 
SS/1/01/11842/F Conversion of barns to 2 x dwellings and alteration to vehicular access. 

PERCON 9th March 2001 
SS/1/00/11600/F Conversion of barn to 2no. dwellings & alteration to (existing) vehicular 
access.   

 WDN 23rd October 2000 
SS/1/06/18095/F Erection of workshop; garage; stables & barn; new vehicular access & 

change of use of land from agricultural to domestic curtilage PERCON 25th May 2006 
SS/1/99/010041/F Conversion of barn to 2 No. residential units. 
 REFUSE 21st October 1999 

SS/1/06/18999/F Erection of extension to dwelling PERCON 16th January 2007 
PREAPP/10/01136 Extension to barn PRRQD 6th May 2010 

10/01955/FUL Erection of a two storey side extension to dwelling GRANT 2nd July 2010 
20/04929/FUL Application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for 
the retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence PDE  

SS/1979/692/O/ Conversion of existing barn into a dwellinghouse. REFUSE 8th February 1980 
SS/1/01/11842/F Conversion of barns to 2 x dwellings and alteration to vehicular access. 

PERCON 9th March 2001 
SS/1/06/18095/F Erection of workshop; garage; stables & barn; new vehicular access & 
change of use of land from agricultural to domestic curtilage PERCON 25th May 2006 

SS/1/99/010041/F Conversion of barn to 2 No. residential units. 
 REFUSE 21st October 1999 

SS/1/06/18999/F Erection of extension to dwelling PERCON 16th January 2007 
 
 

11.       Additional Information 
 

View details online: https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 6

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 
1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury 
Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

 

 
 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Ed Potter 

Local Member   
 

 Cllr Gwilym Butler 
 

 Cllr Simon Harris 

Appendices 
APPENDIX 1 - Informatives 

Page 7



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 
1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury 
Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
Informatives 
 

 
 1. Despite the Council wanting to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 

manner as required in the National Planning Policy Framework paragraph 38, the proposed 
development is contrary to adopted policies as set out in the officer report, where applicable,  
and referred to in the reasons for refusal, and it has not been possible to reach an agreed 

solution. 
 

 
- 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 8



 
 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

8 March 2022 

  

Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 21/04561/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Highley  

 
Proposal: Erection of 2no detached dwellings 

 
Site Address: Proposed Residential Development Land North Of Bache Arms Off 

Coronation Street Highley Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Simmonds 

 

Case Officer: Sara Jones  email       : sara.jones@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 374088 - 283641 

 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2021  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

 
 
 

Recommendation:-  Refuse. 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 

Proposed Residential Development Land 

North Of Bache Arms Off Coronation Street 
Highley Shropshire 

 

 
 

Recommended Reason for refusal  
 
 

 1. The loss of the Bache Arms PH garden would result in erosion of this existing 
community facility, with no equivalent or improved provision secured and it has not been 

demonstrated sufficiently that this loss would not undermine the viability of the Bache Arms PH. 
As such the proposal would conflict with the requirements of Policy CS6 and CS8 of the Core 
Strategy and paragraph 84 of the NPPF with regards to the retention of community facilities as 

part of a prosperous rural economy, as PH's in rural areas. 
 

 2. Whilst it is acknowledged that the development would be constructed under modern 
construction regulations, insufficient information has been submitted with this application to 
demonstrate that the proposed dwellings in such proximity to the Bache Arms PH would 

provide acceptable accommodation and that the development be appropriate for its location. 
Furthermore, neither has it been demonstrated that the development would not lead to noise 

complaints which may in turn place unreasonable restrictions on the established PH business 
which may harm the viability of the PH. As such the proposal would be contrary to the 
requirements of Policy CS6, and para.185 and 187 of the NPPF. 

 
 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

 

This application seeks planning permission for the erection of two detached four 
bedroomed two storey dwellings on land which is currently used as a beer garden 
associated with the adjoining Bache Arms Public House.  The dwellings have 

been designed to have a traditional appearance including decorative motifs on 
the front gable and traditional fenestration and materials. They would also have a 

similar design to the terraced dwellings which are currently under construction on 
the adjacent site (approved under application 20/02493/FUL).    
 

1.2 The dwellings have been positioned opposite the terraced dwellings mentioned 
above and would face into the new cul-de-sac currently under construction off 

Coronation Street. Access to the public highway would therefore be via the 
shared driveway approved under planning permission 20/02493/FUL. 
  

  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 
 

 
 

 
 

The application site is located within the village of Highley, a hub settlement 
approximately 10 kilometres to the south of Bridgnorth. The site lies within the 

conservation area and The Bache Arms public house building to the south. The 
roadside boundary with the B4555 is delineated by an established hedgerow to 

the east and likewise the boundary with the neighbouring established residential 
development of semi-detached bungalows, is delineated to the north by a 
hedgerow. The site to the west is adjoined by a new residential development 

Page 10



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 

Proposed Residential Development Land 

North Of Bache Arms Off Coronation Street 
Highley Shropshire 

 

 
 

which is currently under construction (20/02493/FUL refers). The existing 
established residential development to the south takes the form of traditional long 
narrow fronted terraced dwellings (Coronation Street).    

 
2.2 The site is relatively flat, stepping up from the Bache Arms building to the *** and 

is currently used as the public house garden and contains a number of benches 
which are utilised by patrons of the PH. The perimeter of the pub garden is 
delineated by a mature hedgerow  

  
  
3.0 REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION  

 

3.1 The Parish Council view and Local Ward Members view is contrary to the officer 

recommendation. The application was reported to the 17th February 2022 
Agenda Setting Meeting taken by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Planning 

Committee where it was determined that: the application raised issues which 
warrant determination by the Planning Committee.  
 

  
4.0 Community Representations 

  
 Consultee Comment 

4.1 Highley Parish Council – No objections.  

 
4.2 SC Conservation – No objections, recommend conditions.  

 

 Comments:- 
 It is noted that this proposal follows that of 20/02493/FUL that was granted 

planning permission. This proposal has been subject to some pre-application 
discussion as part of the ongoing development of the 2020 scheme in order to 
create a courtyard mews. This unfortunately would mean that the new dwellings 

would effectively back onto the principal High Street. However, having considered 
and consulted the proposed 3D visuals, there shall be a hedgerow that should 

provide a good degree of screening to that of the rear elevations, where overall it 
is considered that this would not be overly visually detrimental to both the 
character and appearance of the conservation area, along with the non-

designated heritage asset adjacent, where the buildings should be read as being 
recessive, being set back within the existing plot. 

 
 There is n
[...]
S9 of the SAMDev and thus is acceptable in principle. 
 

6.2 Loss of the “Beer Garden”/Viability of the Public House   
6.2.1 The site is currently used as outside space in connection with the Bache Arms 

Public House (PH). The proposal therefore falls to be assessed against, amongst 
other things, Policy CS8 of the Shropshire Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy (adopted 2011) (CS). This seeks, amongst other things, to protect and 

enhance existing facilities, services and amenities that contribute to the quality of 
life of residents and visitors. Policy CS6 of the CS is also relevant and stipulates, 

amongst other things, that the loss of existing facilities will be resisted unless 
provision is made for equivalent or improved provision or it can be clearly 
demonstrated that the existing facility is not viable over the long term. 

 
6.2.2 During the course of the application the Officer raised concerns that, in the light 

of the fact that outdoor spaces have been a key benefit to hospitality businesses 
during the Covid pandemic, the loss of the outside space associated with the PH 
would impact adversely on the viability of the PH. The applicant was requested to 

advise why the PH garden was no longer needed to support the business. In 
response to this concern the applicant advised that the land subject of this 

application was sold off to ensure its short-term viability and is no longer in the 
ownership of the PH, and as such should not be used by the Bache Arms moving 
forwards. Whilst the land ownership may have changed its authorised used, in 

planning terms, is as amenity space associated with the PH. The proposed 
development would erode the facilities at the PH site through the permanent loss 

of the ability to use outdoor space and as such would not offer improved 
provision at the PH as an existing community facility. The loss of the outside 
space would reduce the options to operate the community facility and no viability 

evidence has been provided with this application which would demonstrate that 
this erosion of facilities would not harm the viability of the PH as a community 

facility.   
 

6.2.3 It is acknowledged that there are two other PH’s in the area, The Ship Inn which 

Page 13



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 

Proposed Residential Development Land 

North Of Bache Arms Off Coronation Street 
Highley Shropshire 

 

 
 

is located outside of Highley, close to the Highley Severn Valley Railway Station, 
some 1.50 km from the centre of the settlement and the Malt Shovel PH which is 
located on the edge of the settlement some 1.42 km to the north. The Bache 

Arms PH is the only PH within the High Street settlement centre.  
 

6.2.4 The loss of the PH garden would result in erosion of this existing community 
facility, with no equivalent or improved provision secured and it has not been 
demonstrated sufficiently that this loss would not undermine the viability of the 

PH. As such the proposal would conflict with the requirements of Policy CS6 and 
CS8 of the Core Strategy. The proposal would also be contrary to the NPPF with 

regards to the retention of community facilities as part of a prosperous rural 
economy, as PH’s in rural areas. 
 

6.3 Residential Amenity  
6.3.1 CS6 of the Core Strategy and Policy MD2 of the SAMDev Plan indicate that the 

development should not unacceptably impact on the amenity rightfully expected 
to be enjoyed by occupiers of neighbouring properties. The Councils policies also 
require new development to provide acceptable living standards for the 

occupants of dwellings, in terms of the internal size of living accommodation and 
the provision of external private amenity space. Developments must not provide 

cramped accommodation and minimal outside amenity space. It is also important 
to ensure such developments do not have unacceptable consequences for 
neighbours, such as overshadowing or loss of privacy. 

 
6.3.2 The dwellings have been positioned to the rear of the plot fronting onto the cul-

de-sac currently under construction and close to the side elevation of the PH 
building. As such it is considered that the development would not have an undue 
impact on the amenities enjoyed by the occupiers of the adjoining bungalows to 

the north.  
   

6.3.3 Officers have assessed the information submitted and consider that the site is 
sufficient in size to provide adequate outdoor amenity space and parking 
provision for the size of accommodation proposed. However, concern has been 

raised by SC Regulatory Services respect to the very close proximity of the 
proposed dwellings to a public house which is licensed for the sale of alcohol and 

the performance of live and amplified music until 1am, with respect to noise 
impact upon future residents from activities at the public house, and a possible 
conflict of use. Accordingly, this was raised with the applicants who responded 

that the proposed dwellings would be constructed to modern living standards and 
as such would benefit from significant sound proofing and that the siting would 

ensure adequate amenity. In addition, the applicant states that this issue was not 
raised with respect to the previous planning application for residential 
development of the land currently under construction. With respect to the 

development currently under construction the dwellings are not positioned in such 
close proximity as proposed in this current application. Whilst it is acknowledged 

that the development would be constructed under modern construction 
regulations, insufficient information has been submitted at the time of writing this 
report to demonstrate that the proposed dwellings in such proximity to the PH 

Page 14



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 

Proposed Residential Development Land 

North Of Bache Arms Off Coronation Street 
Highley Shropshire 

 

 
 

would provide acceptable accommodation and that the development be 
appropriate for its location. Furthermore, neither has it been demonstrated that 
the development would not lead to noise complaints which may in turn place 

unreasonable restrictions on the established PH business which may harm the 
viability of the PH. As such it is considered that the proposal would be contrary to 

para.185 and 187 of the NPPF  
 

6.4 Character/Visual Amenity/Historic Environment 

6.4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) at section 12 places an 
emphasis on achieving good design in development schemes. It cautions at 

paragraph 130 that planning policies and decisions should ensure that 
developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including the 
surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or 

discouraging appropriate innovation or change (such as increased densities). It 
adds that developments should be visually attractive as a result of good 

architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping. Furthermore para. 
134 states that Development that is not well designed should be refused, 
especially where it fails to reflect local design policies and government guidance 

on design, taking into account any local design guidance and supplementary 
planning documents such as design guides and codes. 

 
6.4.2 The themes of the NPPF are reflected in Shropshire Core Strategy policy CS6 

which seeks to secure development that is appropriate in scale, density, pattern 

and design taking into account the local context and character. It also seeks to 
secure adaptable, safe and accessible developments. Policy CS17 requires that 

developments should not adversely affect the visual, ecological, geological, 
heritage or recreational values of Shropshire’s natural, built and historic 
environment. SAMDev Plan policies MD2 relating to sustainable design and 

MD12 in respect of the natural environment give further guidance on meeting 
these objectives. 

 
6.4.3 The themes 
[...]
s submitted a Heritage Statement (HIA) which 

concludes that the development would not harm the significance of the Heritage 

Asset i.e. the Conservation Area.  
 

6.4.7 The SC Conservation Officer has been consulted on the application and had 
dialog with the applicant prior to the application being submitted. The Sc 
Conservation Officer identifies that the proposal affects a site that lies within the 

Highley Conservation Area and adjacent Bache Arms which is a non-designated 
heritage asset as defined under Annex 2 of the NPPF. According to the historic 

mapping Bache Inn was historically known New Inn, where they seemed to be a 
degree of separation between the rear curtilage of the public house and the 
Bowling Green, where this starts to be shown on the 1962 map.  

 
6.4.8 It is noted that this proposal follows that of 20/02493/FUL that was granted 

planning permission and has been the subject to some pre-application discussion 
with the Conservation Officer as part of the ongoing development of the 2020 
scheme in order to create a courtyard mews. This unfortunately means that the 

new dwellings would effectively back onto the principal High Street. It is 
considered however that the retention of the hedgerow that should provide a 

good degree of screening to that of the rear elevations, and overall the SC 
Conservation Officer advises that the proposed development would not be overly 
visually detrimental to both the character and appearance of the conservation 

area, along with the non-designated heritage asset adjacent, where the buildings 
would be read as being recessive, being set back within the existing plot. 

 
6.4.9 Turning to the design of the dwellings. The traditional design of the proposed 

dwellings would reflect the architectural language of the adjacent development 

under construction and is considered acceptable in the context of the site.  
    

6.5 Highway Safety 
6.5.1 The NPPF, at section 9, seeks to promote sustainable tr
[...]
omic benefits. 
However, given the scale of the development the benefits and weight that can be 

afforded to these benefits in this case would be small. 
 

7.2 The loss of the PH garden would result in erosion of this existing community 
facility, with no equivalent or improved provision secured and it has not been 
demonstrated sufficiently that this loss would not undermine the viability of the 

PH. As such the proposal would conflict with the requirements of Policy CS6 and 
CS8 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 84 of the NPPF with regards to the 

retention of community facilities as part of a prosperous rural economy, as PH’s 
in rural areas. 
 

Page 18



Southern Planning Committee – 8 March 2022 

Proposed Residential Development Land 

North Of Bache Arms Off Coronation Street 
Highley Shropshire 

 

 
 

7.3 Whilst it is acknowledged that the development would be constructed under 
modern construction regulations, insufficient information has been submitted with 
this application to demonstrate that the proposed dwellings in such proximity to 

the PH would provide acceptable accommodation and that the development be 
appropriate for its location. Furthermore, neither has it been demonstrated that 

the development would not lead to noise complaints which may in turn place 
unreasonable restrictions on the established PH business which may harm the 
viability of the PH. As such the proposal would be contrary to the requirements of 

Policy CS6, and para.185 and 187 of the NPPF. 
  

  
  
8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

  
8.1 Risk Management 

  
There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows: 
 

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 

awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry. 

 The decision may be challenged by way of
[...]
 housing contribution NOOBJC 25th February 2019 
 
20/02493/FUL Erection of four terraced properties; formation of car parking area and on-site 

driveway. Granted 28th October 2020.  
 
22/00377/FUL Conversion of existing first-floor apartment and function rooms to form 3No. 

apartments. Pending consideration.  
 

 
11.       Additional Information 

 
View details online: https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 

containing exempt or confidential information) 
 
 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)   
Councillor Ed Potter 

Local Member   
 

 
 Cllr Dave Tremellen 

Appendices 

 

 

Page 21

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Committee and date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 

 

8 March 2022 

  

SCHEDULE OF APPEALS AS AT COMMITTEE  8 March 2022  

 
LPA reference 20/04268/FUL 
Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. 
Decision 

Delegated 

Appellant Mr and Mrs Bound 
Proposal Erection of an eco self-build replacement dwelling 

for an agricultural worker and garage with septic 
tank, alterations to existing vehicular access and 
associated works 

Location Little Onny 
Horderley 
Craven Arms 
Shropshire 
SY7 8HT 

Date of appeal 02.02.2022 
Appeal method Written Representations 

Date site visit  
Date of appeal decision  

Costs awarded  
Appeal decision  

LPA reference 20/04700/VAR 
Appeal against Refusal 

Committee or Del. 
Decision 

Committee 

Appellant K H Developments 
Proposal Variation of Condition No.s 1 (approved plans)  and 

7 (landscaping) attached to planning permission 
19/03888/VAR dated 28 January 2020 (As 
amended) 

Location Development Land West Of Springfield Park 
Clee Hill 
Shropshire 

[...]
29/FUL)
	6 Proposed Residential Development Land North of Bache Arms off Coronation Street Highley Shropshire (21/04561/FUL)
	7 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Appeal Decision 18-06333-ENF
	APPEAL DECISION 21-00490-FUL
	appeal decision 20-02971-FUL
	Appeal-Decision  21-00305-PMBPA




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
5 April 2022 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2022 
2.00  - 3.15 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillor David Evans (Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Nigel Hartin, 

Nick Hignett, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Richard Marshall, Ted Clarke (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tony Parsons) and Edward Towers (Substitute) (substitute for Robert 
Tindall) 

 
 
85 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received Councillors Robert Tindall and Tony Parsons 

 
Councillor Edward Towers substituted for Councillor Tindall and Councillor Ted 

Clarke substituted for Councillor Tony Parsons 
 
86 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the South Planning Committee held on 8 February 
2022 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
87 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions 

 
88 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
89 1 Crown Barn Hopton Wafers Cleobury Mortimer Shropshire DY14 0HA 

(20/04929/FUL)  

 
The Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application which was an 

application under Section 73A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
retrospective erection of 3.3m high boundary fence and with reference to the 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, 
layout and elevations. 

 
The Planning and Enforcement Officer confirmed that a site visit had been held and 

drew Members attention to the late representations. 
 
Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the 

applicant in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees. 

 
Members generally considered that the fence was very dominant but that given the 
exceptional circumstances of the applicant, a temporary granting of permission would 

allow time for other matters to resolve themselves 

 

 
RESOLVED 

 

That contrary to the Officer recommendation Temporary Planning Permission be 
granted for a period of 24 months, and that any subsequent application for the 

retention of the fence should be brought back to the Southern Planning Committee 
for determination.  

  

 
90 Proposed Residential Development Land North of Bache Arms off Coronation 

Street Highley Shropshire (21/04561/FUL)  

 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the application which was for the 

erection of 2no detached dwellings., and with reference to the drawings and 
photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to the location, layout and 

elevations. 
 
The Planning Services Manager confirmed that a site visit had been held and that 

there were no late representations. 
 

Joe Salt, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal on behalf of the applicant in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.  In response to a question, he confirmed that the land was no longer in 

the ownership of the Bache Arms. 
 

Members supported Officers concerns regarding the loss of amenity to the public 
house and its potential effect on the viability of the business and the proximity of the 
houses to the public house and the potential for noise and other disturbance. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused 
for the following reasons: - 

 
1. The loss of the Bache Arms PH garden would result in erosion of this existing 

community facility, with no equivalent or improved provision secured and it has not 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 8 March 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

been demonstrated sufficiently that this loss would not undermine the viability of 
the Bache Arms PH. As such the proposal would conflict with the requirements of 

Policy CS6 and CS8 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 84 of the NPPF with 
regards to the retention of community facilities as part of a prosperous rural 

economy, as PH's in rural areas.  
 

2. Whilst it is acknowledged that the development would be constructed under modern 
construction regulations, insufficient information has been submitted with this 

application to demonstrate that the proposed dwellings in such proximity to the 
Bache Arms PH would provide acceptable accommodation and that the 

development be appropriate for its location. Furthermore, neither has it been 
demonstrated that the development would not lead to noise complaints which may 
in turn place unreasonable restrictions on the established PH business which may 

harm the viability of the PH. As such the proposal would be contrary to the 
requirements of Policy CS6, and para.185 and 187 of the NPPF.  

 
91 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 8 
March 2022 be noted. 

 
92 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 

held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 5 April 2022 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 


